Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 51

For the year ended June 30, 2010, the County implemented Government Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) Statement No. 51, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Intangible Assets.”  This
Statement requires that all intangible assets not specifically excluded by its scope provisions be
classified as capital assets, and that existing guidance related to the accounting and financial
reporting for capital assets should be applied to these intangible assets, as applicable.
Implementation of GASB Statement No. 51 primarily impacted the County’s government-wide and
proprietary funds financial statements, and the Capital Assets note disclosure (see Note 6) for the
year ended June 30, 2010.

Restatement of Net Assets

 In order to meet the guidelines in GASB Statement No. 51, the County restated its beginning
balances to reflect the inclusion of its intangible software assets. The effects of the changes are as
follows (in thousands):

  Net Assets/ Effect of Net Assets/

   (Deficit) Including (Deficit)
   July 1, 2009 as Intangible July 1, 2009
   previously reported Software Assets as restated

 Government-wide:
  Governmental activities $ 14,752,295  252,572 $ 15,004,867

 Business-type activities 1,377,199 50,170 1,427,369
Proprietary funds:
 Major Enterprise Funds:
 Harbor-UCLA Medical Center (163,541) 6,953 (156,588)
 Olive View-UCLA Medical Center (46,209) 13,715 (32,494)
 LAC+USC Medical Center 482,820 16,851 499,671
 M. L. King, Jr. Ambulatory Care Center (68,170) 7,734 (60,436)
 Rancho Los Amigos Nat’l Rehab Center 17,298 4,917 22,215

60

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

2.  ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND RESTATEMENT OF NET ASSETS-Continued

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 53

 GASB Statement No. 53, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Derivative Instruments,“ was
implemented by the County for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010.  The statement establishes
accounting and financial reporting requirements for derivative instruments, requiring derivative
investments to be measured at fair value and reported within the Statement of Net Assets.  For the